

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

EPIC AVIATION, LLC,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	Case No. 2014-1691
	:	
v.	:	On appeal from the
	:	Ohio Board of Tax Appeals
JOSEPH W. TESTA,	:	
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,	:	BTA Case No. 2012-A-1557
	:	
Appellee.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO**

EDWARD J. BERNERT* (0025808)
* *Counsel of Record*
ELIZABETH A. MCNELLIE (0046534)
TRISCHA SNYDER CHAPMAN (0086420)
Baker Hostetler LLP
Capitol Square, Suite 2100
65 E. State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 228-1541
Fax: (614) 462-2616
ebnert@bakerlaw.com
emcnellie@bakerlaw.com
tchapman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant,
Epic Aviation, LLC*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

DANIEL G. KIM* (0089991)
DANIEL W. FAUSEY (0079928)
* *Counsel of Record*
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 644-6745
Fax: (855) 665-2567
daniel.kim@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee,
Joseph W. Testa,
Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	10
 <u>First Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>Tax exemption statutes must be strictly construed, because exemptions are in derogation of the rights of all other taxpayers.</i>	
	10
 <u>Second Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>Both the plain language and legislative intent of R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a) and R.C. 5739.01(P) demonstrate that an air taxi operator is not a “public utility.”</i>	
	11
A. The plain language of R.C. 5739.01(P) unambiguously requires that, to qualify as a “public utility,” AirNet must hold a certificate of public convenience and necessity.	
	12
B. The legislative intent behind R.C. 5739.01(P) supports that AirNet is not a “public utility.”	
	13
C. Established rules of statutory construction also compel the conclusion that AirNet is not a “public utility.”	
	15
 <u>Third Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>An air taxi operator does not qualify as a “public utility” under R.C. 5739.01(P), and its purchases are not exempt from taxation as having been used in the “rendition of a public utility service,” pursuant to R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a) and R.C. 5739.01(P).</i>	
	16
A. AirNet’s certification as a Part 298 air taxi operator largely relieved AirNet from economic regulations that control its business and economic relationship with its customers, thereby removing the “special regulation and control” associated with a “public utility.”	
	18
B. AirNet’s decision to forego a certificate of public convenience and necessity evidences that AirNet has removed itself from the “special regulation and control” associated with a “public utility.”	
	21
C. Unlike a “public utility,” AirNet is free to make business decisions that are generally free from economic regulation.	
	23

1.	AirNet is free to set its own rates.	25
2.	AirNet is free to enter into contracts and provide services as it chooses, and aside from contractual obligations, AirNet is free to cease its business without first seeking outside approval.	25
3.	The general public has no legal right to demand AirNet’s services.	27
D.	Whether AirNet serves the general public or operates in the public interest has no bearing on whether AirNet qualifies as a “public utility.”	29
E.	Denying AirNet the “public utility” exemption is consistent with the legislative intent behind R.C. 5739.01(P).	31
CONCLUSION		33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
APPENDIX		
	R.C. 1.42	A1
	14 C.F.R. § 119.1	A2
	14 C.F.R. § 298.3	A5
	14 C.F.R. § 298.11	A7
	49 U.S.C. § 40101	A9
	49 U.S.C. § 41101	A17
	Excerpt, Ohio Legislative Service Commission’s Final Analysis, Am. Sub. H.B. 699, 126th Gen. Assemb.	A19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ares, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 102 (1990)	12
<i>Bottomline Ink, Corp. v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-08-003, 2008-Ohio-2987	27
<i>Castle Aviation, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 290, 2006-Ohio-2420	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childers v. Wilkins</i> , BTA No. 2004-R-1326, 2007 WL 1515129 (May 18, 2007)	20, 21
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271 (2001)	15, 31
<i>Cleveland Mobile Radio Sales, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 394, 2007-Ohio-2203	16
<i>Inland Refuse Transfer Co. v. Limbach</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 10 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Medcorp, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 622, 2009-Ohio-2058	12
<i>Nat'l Tube Co. v. Glander</i> , 157 Ohio St. 407 (1952)	10
<i>Ohio Children's Soc'y, Inc. v. Porterfield</i> , 26 Ohio St.2d 30 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Pittsburgh & Conneaut Dock Co. v. Limbach</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 320 (1985)	26
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. Gene's Refrig., Heat. & Air Cond., Inc.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 248, 2009-Ohio-2747	13
<i>Shiloh Auto., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 4, 2008-Ohio-68	10
<i>State v. Droste</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 36 (1998)	15

Sundorph Aero. Corp. v. Lindley,
 BTA No. 82-D-842, 1986 WL 28027 (Jan. 10, 1986) 20, 21, 28

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

	<u>Page(s)</u>
R.C. 1.42	12
R.C. 1.49	13
R.C. 4921.04	24
R.C. 5739.01	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5739.02	8, 10, 11, 12, 16
R.C. 5739.07	4
14 C.F.R. § 119.1	6, 21
14 C.F.R. § 298.3	7, 20
14 C.F.R. § 298.11	7, 13, 19, 20, 22
14 C.F.R. pt. 121	6, 22
14 C.F.R. pt. 135	6, 22
49 U.S.C. § 40101	6
49 U.S.C. § 41101	6, 19, 22
49 U.S.C. § 41102	<i>passim</i>

Other

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Am. Sub. H.B. 699, 126th Gen. Assembl., 2006 Ohio Laws File 152	13, 14
